Despite the losses and the CRE spin-off, Lehman’s capital base will be strong with
capital enhancements

Growth in Leverage Equity: 70%

1

5

FOIA CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
BY LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS, INC.

LBEX-DOCID 012124

Capital Adequacy
Lehman’s capital position subsequent to “SpinCo” and other de-risking initiatives will
be adequate

Capital Adequacy “Core” Lehman

___________________________
1. 20% Equity investment in SpinCo with $30B Commercial Real Estate portfolio
2. Gain on 55% of $3.549 Cash Proceeds over $3.510B Book Value
3. Decrease of Neuberger goodwill removed from LEH balance Sheet
4. Adjustment to Q3 '08 DTA due to IMD valuation assumptions
5. Net reduction from removing $30 CRE assets and adding $24B of Seller Financing 75% risk weighting

___________________________
6. Remaining 45% Minority stake of $5B IMD value with 250% risk weighting
7. Net of removing $30B CRE Assets and adding $24B of Seller Financing
8. Add 45% Minority stake of $5B IMD value minus book value above Goodwill of $3.2B
9. Add 45% Minority stake of $5B IMD value minus $3.5B Book Value of  IMD assets

$ millions

Q2 2008 Q3 2008 SpinCo

Q3 2008
Proforma
"Core"
Lehman

IMD
55%  Sale

Q3 2008
Proforma
"Core"
Lehman

+ Total Common 19,284   19,450   (6,000)   13,450   22   13,472

+ Total Preferred 6,993   8,993   8,993   8,993

+ Hybrids (excl. Preferreds) 5,004   4,919   4,919   4,919

= Permanent Capital 31,280   33,362   27,362   27,384

- Goodwill 4,101   4,085   4,085   (3,225)   860

= Leverage Equity 27,179   29,277   23,277   26,524

Deferred Tax Assets, net of realizable within 1 year (2,209)   (4,509)   (4,509)   (143)   (4,652)
Capital requirements for insurance entities (138)   (138)   (138)   (138)
Cumulative fair value gains on debt, net of taxes (1,511)   (2,437)   (2,437)   (2,437)

- Total Capital Deductions (3,858)   (7,084)   (7,084)   (7,227)

= Tier 1 Capital 23,262   22,193   16,193   19,297

= Total Capital 34,892   33,289   24,289   28,945

Risk Weighted Assets 216,575   199,000   (12,500)   186,500   5,625   192,125

Tier 1 Ratio 10.7% 11.2% 8.7% 10.0%

Total Capital Ratio 16.1% 16.7% 13.0% 15.1%

Net Assets 327,774   310,915   (6,000)   304,915   1,965   306,880

Net Leverage 12.1x 10.6x 13.1x 11.6x

Gross Assets 639,432   600,000   (6,000)   594,000   (1,260)   592,740

Net Leverage 24.3x 21.1x 26.5x 26.4x

1

7

2

8

9

3

4

5 6

6

FOIA CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
BY LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS, INC.

LBEX-DOCID 012124

CSE Tier 1 Ratios LEH vs. Peers
The Firm has maintained a strong Tier 1 ratio under the CSE guidelines and its
estimated to remain within its peers range even after the announced strategic initiatives

Equity Adequacy Framework

10.7
11.2

10.1
9.5

10.8

12.4

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

LEH Q2 LEH Q3 "Core" Lehman MER GS MS

Tier 1 Ratio

Tier 1 Ratios 1, 2

___________________________
1. “Core” Lehman accounts for impact to Tier 1 due to REI Spin and 55% IMD Sale